

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/13/2018 4:22 PM

NO. 49892-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

State of Washington, Appellant,

v.

Economic Development Board for Tacoma-Pierce County, Tacoma-Pierce County Chamber, John Wolfe, in his official capacity as Chief Executive Officer for the Port Tacoma, and Connie Bacon, Don Johnson, Dick Marzano, Don Meyer, and Clare Petrich, in their official capacities as Commissioners for the Port of Tacoma, Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Steven Goldstein, WSBA #11042
Kathryn N. Boling, WSBA #39776
Betts Patterson & Mines, P.S.
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053

*Attorneys for Respondent Economic
Development Board for Tacoma-
Pierce County*

Jason M. Whalen, WSBA #22195
Ledger Square Law, P.S.
710 Market Street
Tacoma, WA 98402-3712

*Attorney for Respondent Economic
Development Board for Tacoma-
Pierce County*

Valarie S. Zeeck, WSBA #24998
Gordon Thomas Honeywell
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100
Tacoma, WA 98402

*Attorney for Respondent Tacoma-
Pierce County Chamber*

Carolyn A. Lake, WSBA #13980
Seth S. Goodstein, WSBA #45091
Goodstein Law Group, PLLC
501 South G Street
Tacoma, WA 98405-4715

*Attorneys for Respondents John
Wolfe, Connie Bacon, Don Johnson,
Dick Marzano, Don Meyer, and
Clare Petrich*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. The Evergreen Freedom Foundation’s Entire Defense to the State’s Enforcement Action Was Premised on a Technicality That Has No Application To this Case.....	1
B. <i>Evergreen</i> ’s Discussion of the “Liberal Construction” Rules Applicable to the FCPA Merely Restate Existing Law.....	3
C. The <i>Evergreen</i> Court’s Interpretation of the Term “Election Campaign” Does Not Change the Result in This Case.....	5
D. <i>Evergreen</i> Does Not Change the Fact That Imposing Liability Against the Respondents Under RCW 42.17A.255 Would Violate the First Amendment.....	7
E. Vagueness	9
II. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Evergreen</i>	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 114, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Foundation</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 288, 404 P.3d 618	1, 2
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wash.2d 470, 484, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	10
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Citizens United</i>	8, 9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L.Ed.2d 753 (2010).....	8
<u>WASHINGTON STATUES</u>	
RCW 42.17A.255(2).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
